

No. 14-751

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PHARMACEUTICAL RESEARCH AND MANUFACTURERS
OF AMERICA; GENERIC PHARMACEUTICAL ASSOCIATION;
and BIOTECHNOLOGY INDUSTRY ORGANIZATION,
Petitioners,

v.

COUNTY OF ALAMEDA; ALAMEDA COUNTY
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AND
BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
AND ALLIED EDUCATIONAL FOUNDATION
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Richard A. Samp
(Counsel of Record)
Markham S. Chenoweth
Washington Legal Foundation
2009 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
202-588-0302
rsamp@wlf.org

Date: January 28, 2015

**MOTION OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
AND ALLIED EDUCATIONAL FOUNDATION
FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	9
I. Review Is Warranted to Determine Whether the County’s Economic Protectionism Escapes Commerce Clause Challenge Simply Because the Ordinance Treats Local Drug Companies and Out-of- State Drug Companies Alike	11
II. Review Is Warranted to Determine Whether the Affirmative Obligations the Ordinance Imposes on Drug Manufacturers Are <i>Per Se</i> Violations of the Commerce Clause	16
III. The Ninth Circuit Erred in Refusing to Consider Whether the Ordinance Runs Afoul of the Four-Part Test That Determines Whether State Taxes Violate the Commerce Clause, Given That the Ordinance Possesses Many Attributes of a Tax	19
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Brown-Forman Distillers Corp. v. N.Y. State</i>	
<i>Liq. Auth.</i> , 476 U.S. 573 (1986)	12
<i>Camps Newfound/Owatonna, Inc. v. Township</i>	
<i>of Harrison</i> , 520 U.S. 564 (1997)	12
<i>Complete Auto Transit, Inc. v. Brady</i> ,	
430 U.S. 274 (1977)	19, 20, 21
<i>Dean Milk Co. v. City of Madison</i> ,	
340 U.S. 349 (1951)	17
<i>Healy v. Beer Institute</i> ,	
491 U.S. 324 (1989)	24
<i>Kansas City Southern R. Co. v. Kaw Valley</i>	
<i>Drainage Dist.</i> , 233 U.S. 75 (1914)	16
<i>Nat'l Bellas Hess, Inc. v. Dep't of Revenue</i> ,	
386 U.S. 753 (1967)	22
<i>Oklahoma Tax Comm'n v. Jefferson Lines, Inc.</i> ,	
514 U.S. 175 (1995)	23
<i>McGoldrick v. Berwind-White Coal Mining Co.</i> ,	
309 U.S. 33 (1940)	15
<i>Pharm. Research & Mfrs. of America v. Walsh</i> ,	
538 U.S. 644 (2003)	18
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church Inc.</i> ,	
397 U.S. 137 (1970)	6, 7
<i>Quill Corp. v. North Dakota</i> ,	
504 U.S. 298 (1992)	18, 22
<i>Southern Pacific Co. v. Arizona ex rel. Sullivan</i> ,	
325 U.S. 761 (1945)	13
<i>United Haulers Ass'n, Inc. v. Oneida-Herkimer Solid</i>	
<i>Waste Mgmt. Auth.</i> , 550 U.S. 330 (2007)	13

Page(s)

<i>West Lynn Creamery, Inc. v. Healy</i> , 512 U.S. 186 (1994)	11, 13, 14
---	------------

Statutes and Constitutional Provisions:

U.S. Const., Art. I, § 8, cl. 3 ("Commerce Clause")	<i>passim</i>
--	---------------

Safe Drug Disposal Ordinance ("Ordinance"), Alameda Health and Safety Code § 6.53.010 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
§ 6.53.010	5
§ 6.53.030.14	12
§ 6.53.030.14(i)	3
§ 6.53.030.14(ii) & (iii)	3
§ 6.53.040.A.1	3
§ 6.53.040.B.3	3, 12

Miscellaneous:

World Health Organization, PHARMACEUTICALS IN DRINKING WATER (2012) . . .	5
